A RESOLUTION OF DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA SUPPORTING A GRANT MATCH FOR AN APPLICATION FOR THE 2025 HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND CLG SURVEY & PLANNING GRANT

WHEREAS, DeKalb County, Georgia (the "County") has been vested with substantial power to regulate the use of property within the County for the purposes of maintaining the health, morals, safety, security, peace and general welfare of the County; and,

WHEREAS, the County has the legislative power to adopt reasonable resolutions or regulations relating to property within the County for which no provision has been made by general law and which are not inconsistent with the Constitution of the State of Georgia or any charter provision applicable thereto; and,

WHEREAS, the County has within its limits numerous historic properties, for which the preservation and care thereof is of great importance and concern to the County's residents; and,

WHEREAS, County staff desires to engage in the application process for the 2025 Historic Preservation Fund CLG Survey & Planning Grant (the "Grant") in order to further the betterment of the County's historic properties by way of updating the County's historic property survey, and to maintain the County's status as a Certified Local Government under the statewide Certified Local Government (CLG) program; and,

WHEREAS, the application process for the Grant is necessary to receive the Grant and accomplish an update to the County's historic property survey, and maintain the County's status as a Certified Local Government; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Department staff supports this effort to engage in the application process for the Grant; and,

WHEREAS, the County desires to contribute a forty percent (40%) match to the Grant as required by the terms of the Grant; and,

WHEREAS, all stated goals of this resolution are incorporated fully herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County does hereby support the County's application for the Grant as follows:

- (1) The preamble of this Resolution shall be considered to be, and is hereby incorporated by reference as if, fully set out herein;
- (2) County staff is permitted to engage in the application process for the awarding of the 2025 Historic Preservation Fund CLG Survey & Planning Grant;
- (3) The required funding match on the part of the County is forty percent (40%), and the County shall contribute at least eleven thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$11,000.00) in available funds, with said funds to be used to represent the County's required forty percent (40%) match for the 2025 Historic Preservation Fund CLG Survey & Planning Grant as awarded.

ADOPTED by the DeKalb County Board of Commissioners, this day of	
, 2025.	
	MICHELLE LONG SPEARS Presiding Officer Board of Commissioners DeKalb County, Georgia
APPROVED by the Chief Executiv	re Officer of DeKalb County, this day of
, 2025.	
	LORRAINE COCHRAN-JOHNSON Chief Executive Officer DeKalb County, Georgia
ATTEST:	
BARBARA H. SANDERS-NORWOOD, Clerk to the Board of Commissioners and Chief Executive Officer	CCC
APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CEDRIC G. HUDSON Interim Planning Director DeKalb County, Georgia	VIVIANE H. ERNSTES County Attorney DeKalb County, Georgia